It is critically important to note that the levy number is 
what drives taxation, both residential and commercial, in Seabrook. The budget 
number drives the levy number, but the budget number may be offset by infusions 
from the fund balance. Between 2014 and 2022 the Select Board utilized $10,395,000 
(ten million three hundred ninety five thousand) in fund balance to subsidize the tax 
rate, or the levy. What that means is that the actual impact of budgetary growth has 
been mitigated by the Selectmen putting back over $10 million in fund balance. 

4. Make no mistake about the numbers. From 2014-2021 the NextEra shift was real,